Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
BENK & BO BAKERY LTD

PREMISES:
BENK & BO, 4-6 GRAVEL LANE,
E1l /AW






CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:

Copy of Application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Representations from responsible authorities

i) Environmental Health

Representations from Other Persons

)] Hoyos

i)  Nott

i) Warman

Map of subject premises together with other licensed
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for
alcohol sales

Plan of Premises

(Pages 1-2)
(Pages 3 -8)
(Pages 9 - 26)

(Pages 27 -
28)

(Pages 29 -
30)

(Pages 31 -
34)

(Pages 35 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
38)

(Pages 39 -
40)

(Pages 41 -
42)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of
the parties making representations or the applicant.

5.  Those making representations will then be invited to present their case.
Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition.
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee,
the decision rests with those parties making representations.

6. Inthe event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the
Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s)
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing.

7. Inthe event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer
any guestions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.

8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in
support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded.

! In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as
references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to
those applying for the review.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee(s): Hearing Date(s): | Item no.
Licensing Sub-Committee 20 Apr 2018
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises license

Name of premises: Benk and Bo Bakery Ltd
Address of premises: 4 —6 Gravel Lane, London, E1 7AW

Report of: Public / Nea=Public
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate): Portsoken

1 Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the
representations of ‘other persons’ detailed in paragraph 5, and the
policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

Summary of Application

2.1 An application made by:
Benk and Bo Bakery Ltd
3 Jarvis Close
Barking
1G11 7/PZ

Page 3



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.2

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 22
February 2018 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises at:

Benk and Bo
4-6 Gravel Lane
El1 7AW

Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the
Application Form at Appendix 1.

The application is to provide the following activities:

Activity Current Licence Proposed
Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon-Sun 12:30 — 23:00

The premises will be open to the public between 08:00 and 23:30 Mon
to Sun. The supply of alcohol is for on the premises only.

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests a number
of steps intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing
objectives. Those conditions which are consistent with the operating
schedule and could be included on the licence are attached as Appendix
2.

The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act
2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.

Licensing History of Premises

This a new application and the premises has not had a premises licence
before.

Benk and Bo operates at 4-6 Gravel lane and wish to supply alcohol on

the ground and basement level. The business concept is that of a co-
creating workspace with, in addition to the bakery, a café, yoga studio,

Page 4




3.3

4.2

5.2

6.2

music room, meeting rooms and an event space. Alcohol is currently
supplied free of charge to those persons using the workspace and the
business now wishes to charge for that service.

Complaints
Not applicable as premises not yet trading.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There is one representation from a responsible authority namely
Environmental Health who are of the opinion that granting the licence
may undermine one or more of the licensing objectives, specifically
‘prevention of public nuisance’.

Their representation can be seen in full as Appendix 3.

Representations From Other Persons

There are three representations from ‘other persons’. The
representations are against the granting of the licence primarily on the
basis that if granted it will underm
[...]
nal Licence number

(If known) [pending |
Issuing licensing authority —
{if known) L |

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed deslignated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

" Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor
@ Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent [ ‘ If the consent form is already submitted, ask

form (If known) the proposed designated premises
supervisor for Its ‘system reference’ or ‘your
reference’,

Sectlon 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activitles, or other entertainment or matters anclllary to the use of the
premises that may glve rise to concem In respect of chiidren

Give Information about anything Intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concem In respect of children, regardiess of whether you intend chlldren to have access to the premises, for example
{but not exclusively) nudity or seml-nudity, films for restricted age groups stc gambling machines etc,

none

Section 17 of 21
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start End {2330 | (e.g.16:00)and only give detalls for the days

‘ of the week when you Intend the premises
Start | | DE",‘;] 17| tobe used for the activity.

I au\- = = |

¢ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



TUESDAY

Start [08:00 | End 2230 |
Start | d [ ]
WEDNESDAY

Start [o800 | End [2330 |

y

|

sort ] [
THURSDAY

Start nd [ |
FRIDAY

»

sort ] N
SATURDAY

Start [og:00 | End [23:30

stat [ | End
SUNDAY

Start |08:00 End |23:30
Start End

i
il

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the lef
[...]
blic safety

The management and staff will have an effective policy to malntain a safe venue for customers and staff. Any risk to safety
will be assessed before the premises are opened to the public each day and throughout the hours of operation. The DPS
will llalse with the authorltles to ensure that all aspects of public safety are adhered to. The policy will include:

* Ensuring that the entrance and any passageways within the premises are kept free from obstruction

* Appropriate fire fighting equipment belng Installed and maintalned at the premises and staff trained In its use.

* Flre risk assessments belng undertaken and acted upon In accordance with current recommendations and requirements.
+ Effective lighting maintalned and operated to ensure the safety of the public and staff

d) The prevention of public nulsance

The DPS and staff are mindful of the need to reduce the Impact of any nuisance caused by the operation of the premises,
will constantly assess the risk of public nulsance and take Immedlate steps to eliminate the problem. Staff will ensure:

* No light on or from the property shall be provided where that light causes a nulsance to nearby residents or businesses

» The slte and public areas nearby are kept free from litter assoclated with the operatlon of the business

* Satisfactory arrangements will be put In place to supervise an orderly dispersal of customers when leaving the property to
ensure the minimum of nolse and disturbance to local residents and businesses.

* Notlces will be appropriately displayed, in a place where they can be easily read, asking customers to leave the premises
and the area quletly and to dispose of waste responsibly

* Deliverles to and waste removal from the site are undertaken at a time and In a manner that does not cause disturbance

e) The protection of children from harm

The premises will be promoted as family friendly and sultable for all ages. Should children be In attendance, there will be no
inapproprlate promotions, activities or behaviour tolerated at the premises that might put children at risk. There will be an
effective age verification policy In accordance with the mandatory code. This policy will be one of Challenge 25 for age-
restricted products and Include:

* The appropriate display of notices relating to the policy v\gll_;%rl_tge Rremises.

yc 1J




* These notices will indicale fhal any cusiomer nol appearing o hiave reachied The age of 25 will be required o produce
appropriate Identification praving that they have turned 18 before belng served.

« Appropriate ID will be a passport, photo driving licence, PASS accredited proof of age card or other rellable photo-ID that
Is recommended and approved for acceptance by the police or other authoritles.

« Staff shall be trained in aspects of responsible alcohol retailing and In particular the Protection of Children including the
Challenge 25 policy.

« Staff training will occur before a staff member is authorised to sell aicohol within the premises.

- Staff training records will be avaliable for Inspection by the police or other responsible authority upon request.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 20

% Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Entitlement to work/Immigration status for Indlvidual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited llability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who s resident in the UK who:
o does not have the right to live and work In the UK; or
o Is subject to a condition preventing him or her from dolng work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.
Any premises licence Issued In respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalld if the holder
ceases to be entitled to work In the UK.

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entltlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from d
[...]
 a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.
All public areas of the licensed premises will be covered enabling facial identification
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times
customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum
period of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant
with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times
when they are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police
or the Licensing Authority recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay
when requested. (MCO01)

. A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises to move
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause
minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. (MC15)

. Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that
customers leave quietly. (MC16)

. A ‘Challenge 25’ Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person attempting to
purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented
proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport,
a photo card driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an
industry approved proof of age identity card. (MC21)

. Sale of alcohol to be limited to Members/Hirers of the workspace or persons attending
private events and their bona fide guests.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appendix 3i)

From: Marshall, Siobhan

To: M&CP - Licensing

Cc: Pye, Rachel

Subject: Benk & Bo, Gravel Lane

Date: 27 February 2018 11:28:00
Attachments: 00206BB62268180223165227.pdf
Dear Sirs,

We would like to object to the above application for the following reasons:

The licence application Licensing Objectives, does not contain adequate information to
meet the licensing objective ‘prevention of public nuisance’ and the city of London Policy
document: Statement of licensing Policy.

Namely:
The applicant should supply sufficient information as set out in the licensing policy in
relation to paragraphs 33, 34, and 38 for the reasons expressed at paras 39 & 40.

This would then cover the areas where we have concerns:

The location of the premises is in close proximity residents in Petticoat Square and also
Tower Hamlets.

Information regarding dispersal policy for the premises has not been supplied.
Information regarding the location of speakers/bar area/PA systems has not been
provided.

A noise management policy has not been submitted.

There is no mention of noise limiters being used or installed.

The most recent complaint of noise from residents in the City of London was received on
7th December 2017, as a result of an event taking place at the premises.

Despite any potential procedures being put in place, given the proximity to local residents
being directly above this unit it would be highly likely that complaints of noise from
dispersal at the times applied for would be received regarding this premises.

Kind Regards
Siobhan

Siobhan Marshall
Environmental Health Officer
Pollution Team

Dept. of Markets & Consumer Protection
City of London, PO Box 270,

Page 29



Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ

croi
Web: cityoflondon.gov.uk/noise

Register non-road mobile machinery (NRMM) via this link: nrmm.london

Should you wish to provide feedback on the service you have received, please follow this link:
surveymonkey.com/r/PHPP_Noise

Page 30



Appendix 4i)

From: Aznar, Stephen

To:

Cc: M&CP - Licensing

Subject: RE: Benk & Bo-Alcohol Licensing Application
Date: 14 March 2018 09:55:23

Thank you for your response. | will put your concerns forward as a representation.

S J Aznar
Licensing Officer

From: igfredo hoyos I

Sent: 13 March 2018 22:36
To: Aznar, Stephen <Stephen.Aznar@cityoflondon.gov.uk>

[...]
n and | am contacting in regards to
above subject according to a letter posted on the 5th of March from Miss M Ajagbe,
Customer Services Officer at Middlesex Street Estate.

| would like to object the granting of such application as per already being enough alcohol
selling business around our estate, particularly in Gravel Lane. Such a proposal is not
convenient for us and should be denied.

Thanks very much for letting us know of what is going on and for allowing us to give an
opinion.

Kind Regards

Page 32



Sigifredo Hoyos

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

THIS E-MAIL AND ANY ATTACHED FILES ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY BE LEGALLY
PRIVILEGED. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, reproduction, copying, distribution
or other dissemination or use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately and then delete this
e-mail. Opinions, advice or facts included in this message are given without any warranties or
intention to enter into a contractual relationship with the City of London unless specifically
indicated otherwise by agreement, letter or facsimile signed by a City of London authorised
signatory. Any part of this e-mail which is purely personal in nature is not authorised by the
City of London. All e-mail through the City of London's gateway is potentially the subject of
monitoring. All liability for errors and viruses is excluded. Please note that in so far as the City
of London falls within the scope of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the
Environmental Information Regulations 2004, it may need to disclose this e-mail. Website:
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Appendix 4ii)

From: Nott, Greg

To: M&CP - Licensing

Subject: Benk & Bo application for alcohol license
Date: 27 February 2018 10:23:22
Attachments: image001.jpa

Good morning,

| have just been informed by the estate team that the Benk and Bo baker
[...]
lle

Page 37



Michelle Warman | Estate Manager

Middlesex Street Estate | City of London
Department of Community and Children’s Services
A : Middlesex Street Estate office, Artizan Street Library,
1 Artizan St, London, E1 7AF
T: 0207 3321464 (M) 07718422476
(e)
www.cityoflondon.gov.uk

Click here to find out more about London Fire Brigade’s free Home Fire Safety Visits and

free smoke alarm installation.

Page 38



Premises Locatlon Map

Appendix 5

Late Night Refreshment
Trade Name Alcohol Closing Time Closing Time
1 | Mumbal Square Midnight 05:00
2 | La Plazzetta 23:30 23:30
3 | The Empanada Cafe 23:00 Unlicensed
4 | Travelodge 24 Hours 05:00
5 | Beer Hawk 20:00 Unlicensed
6 | Mattarello 01:30 01:30

Page 39




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Car park

T
g SR Ay o coN TR AT o .

or
™ recommandations v i be brought to
the amention of e Archilsct.

DO NOT BCALE FROM THIE DRAWING,

i

Licensable Activity
Café

18.0 sqgm REVISION DATE

| GLIENT

Licensable Activity Gewerking

14 Doske 4

Globe Studios Lid

PROJECT

| Gavel Lane, E1 London
e/ oravma

Proposed Ground Floor Plan

Xipuaddy

SCALE
150 @A3 (11100 @ A4
_ lole milwm g s|3i® . i Window divplay shelf I — e ¢ _o—) —
- T, a1 DATE 26.07.2017 | DRAWN BCYF @
ID_E10 |
DRW NO. REVISION
_____________________ A - GA_102 2
«’ DRAWING STATUB

FOR INFORMATION



2t abed

:
£
:

All @mansions 1o be chechsd on site prior to commenoament
works, andfor praparstion of drawinge
e
wizen / dimensiens.

i m&-gmumﬁmmw
ml
mm?hh_dhmnmud-
Information, e

L e racommenciaiions e io be brought to
DO NOT SCALE FROM THIE DRAWING.
NOTES:
!
Co-Working -
62.7 sqm B
LICENSEABLE ' [ — =
ACTIVITY il
Giasshouse Group Limited
=
Gavel Lane, E1 London
i DRAWING o -
Proposed Basmant Plan - OPT 1
Ovel | —
7350 x 510 SCALE 5o @A3 (1:100 @ A4)
|PATE 26072017 e
;FWVNO. _REVIBION .
aA_101 T2,
| DRAWNNG BTATUS

FOR INFORMATION




	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Environmental Health
	4i) Hoyos
	4ii) Nott
	4iii) Warman
	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	6 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY 20 APRIL AT 10.30 AM

APPLICANT: Benk & Bo Bakery Ltd
PREMISES: Benk & Bo, 4-6 Gravel Lane, E1 7AW

Sub-Committee:
Mr Peter Dunphy (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Mr Michael Hudson

Officers:
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy / George Fraser
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha
Markets and Consumer Protection – Steve Aznar 
Markets and Consumer Protection – Rachel Pye

Given Notice of Attendance:

Applicant: Mr Antony Burger

Making representations:
Ms Siobhan Marshall Environmental Health 
Mr Sigifredo Hoyos Resident 
Mr Greg Nott Resident 
Mrs Michelle Warman Estate Manager for Middlesex Street on behalf of residents 

In Attendance:
Mr Antony Burger 
Ms Mariell Amelie
Ms Siobhan Marshall
Councilman John Fletcher

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

A public Hearing was held at 10.30AM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for a recorded 
music license in respect of Benk & Bo, 4-6 Gravel Lane, E1 7AW, the applicant being 
the Benk & Bo Bakery Ltd. 

The Sub-Committee had before them the following documents:- 

Hearing Procedure
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Appendix 1: Copy of Application
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule



FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

Appendix 3: Representations from responsible authorities
     i) Environmental Health 
Appendix 4: Representations from Other Persons
     i) Hoyos 
     ii) Nott 
     iii) Warman 
Appendix 5: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area 
and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
Appendix 6: Plan of Premises

1. The Hearing commenced at 10.30 AM. 

2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman invited those making 
representations to set out their objections to the application. It was noted that of 
those making representations, three were absent (one of which was being 
represented by a Councilman of the ward of Portsoken) and there were two 
previously agreed speakers. 

3. Ms Siobhan Marshall (Environmental Health) advised that her department had 
received a number of complaints since Benk & Bo had opened, e.g. on 7 
December an out of hours event complaint was received by a City of London 
employee (who is also a resident) regarding noise created by people leaving the 
premises, dispersal of patrons and the use of a metal staircase. Ongoing liaisons 
regarding this resident’s experience and concerns regarding the noisy metal 
staircase have continued. Another incident of disturbance of noise at 11pm was 
also noted and pictures of the retro metal staircase were shown to the Sub 
Committee. Environmental Health subsequently requested a noise management 
policy from Benk & Bo which to date had not been received despite numerous 
requests. 

4. Councilman John Fletcher, speaking on behalf of Mr Sigifredo Hoyos as agreed 
prior to the hearing, advised that he had spoken with residents of the estate 
regarding the business and met Mr Antony Burger at the weekend. He highlighted 
that the business model of Benk & Bo was of interest to himself and local 
residents so there was no animosity towards the business itself; concerns of 
residents surrounded the issue of noise caused by people leaving the premises 
late at night, noise caused by the metal staircase inside the premises and 
smoking and drinking on the pavement outside the premises.

 
5. Councilman Fletcher drew the Sub Committee’s attention to the list of other 

licensed premises in the area provided in Appendix 5 advising that La Piazzetta, 
the Empanada Café and Beer Hawk were all directly below flats of residents. He 
explained that La Piazzetta has received some noise complaints despite having a 
vast open space in front of it, however, the restaurant is not open on the 
weekends; the Empanada Café is situated behind a stairwell which retains any 
noise and Beer Hawk closes at 8pm. However, Benk & Bo has a straight, blank 
wall creating an echo chamber across the flats. Councilman Fletcher summarised 
that he wanted the business to succeed but to reassure residents a compromise 
on the business plan regarding timings would be needed.



FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

6. The Chairman then invited the Applicant to set out their case. The Applicant, Mr 
Antony Burger, introduced his application by explaining that the business was 
based on the idea of “DIY community spirit” and that the premises had been 
chosen very carefully as a place which would bring everyone in the local 
community together. The Sub Committee were advised that the business was split 
into different sections: a bakery, shared desk spaces, an events space and 
kitchens. Mr Burger provided a handout to the Sub Committee and those making 
representations which summed up the aims of the business and set out the noise 
and dispersal policy for the business in writing. Ms Marshall felt that the dispersal 
policy provided was scant and would only work as an appendix to a full 
management plan. 

7. Mr Burger’s business partner, Ms Mariell Amelie, advised that the licence was 
only required for private functions and, as responsible business owners, they 
would only permit responsible alcohol consumption. The business was not open to 
walk-ins off the street and all events were pre-booked.  

 
8. In response to concerns regarding the metal staircase, the numbers of people at 

events at night and dispersal, Mr Burger advised that events reached a maximum 
of 50 people and generally ended by 10pm; that attendees were advised the 
location of nearby stations or provided with taxi details to ensure they would leave 
the premises promptly and that there was a second staircase which could also be 
used to disperse people causing less noise and quicker dispersal at night. 
Councilman Fletcher advised that residents would be happy with an end time of 
10pm.

9. Members noted that the metal staircase would always have been a problem to 
residents whether this licence was approved or not and the Applicant stated that 
they were happy to work on the stairs to dampen the noise and use the back 
staircase at night.  

10. The Chairman then invited questions, as follows:

10.1 The Comptroller and City Solicitor noted that the application was missing 
the Personal Licence number of the proposed Designated Premises 
Supervisor. The Applicant advised that he had not received it before the 
application but was now in receipt of a Personal Licence number.

 
10.2 The Sub Committee requested clarification on why the finish time on the 

application was 11pm, the statement suggested 10.30pm but the 
Applicant had noted that events finished at 10pm. Ms Amelie advised 
that 11pm would be the maximum time as they had wanted to allow time 
for people to finish their drinks. The Sub Committee felt this should be 
brought down as a licence until 11pm would mean people could 
purchase alcohol until this time.

10.3 The Sub Committee noted that it was unusual to have the same late 
licencing time of 11pm for every day of the week. The Sub Committee 
requested that hours be agreed and asked attendees to consider a 



FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

suitable terminal hour incorporating 30 minutes to finish drinks and the 
hours for each day of the week as the residents required this 
information.

10.4 The Sub Committee regarded noise to be a principle concern to 
residents and queried whether music would be played at night and what 
the policy was regarding emptying bottles, delivery, waste removal, etc, 
to ensure confidence with locals that this has been properly considered. 
The Applicant advised that low sonar speakers controlled only by staff 
would play background music only and that the bins and deliveries 
occurred in the back carpark so the noise would not affect residents.

11. The Chairman then requested final summary statements, as follows:

11.1 The Sub Committee were advised by the Applicant that the business 
was following the City of London’s good practice code and were given 
assurances that all issues would be dealt with in an open manner with 
residents. Mr Burger and Ms Amelie concluded that they were open to 
compromise on the licence and would proceed as advised by the Sub 
Committee. 

11.2 The Chairman stated that all documents should have been provided in 
advance of the hearing, particularly the noise and dispersal policy 
requested by Environmental Health, and urged the Applicant to take this 
more seriously in future. The Chairman added that a hearing could have 
been avoided if there had been more transparency and dialogue at an 
earlier stage of the application.

12. The Sub-Committee retired at 11.18 AM.

13. At 11:28 AM the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and explained 
that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who had remained 
to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee.

14. The Sub-Committee considered the application and carefully deliberated upon the 
representations submitted in writing and orally at the Hearing by those making 
representations and the Applicant. In reaching the decision, the Sub-Committee 
were mindful of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory 
licensing objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
dated January 2017. 

15. In determining whether a public nuisance would arise, the Sub-Committee relied 
upon the definition of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury’s Laws of England 
which defines public nuisance as “one which inflicts damage, injury or 
inconvenience on all the Queen’s subjects or on all members of a class who come 
within the sphere or neighbourhood of its operation. The character of the 
neighbourhood is relevant to determination of the question of whether a particular 
activity constitutes a “public nuisance”.



FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

16. In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took into account the submissions 
made both in writing and verbally by those opposing the application. The Panel 
noted that this was a new business and, whilst conscious of the fact that the 
premises was located in a residential pocket of the City, noted that there were 
other licenced premises in the area. The Sub Committee accepted the residents’ 
concerns as to the potential for noise disturbance late at night but were confident 
that the measures proposed by the Applicant in an attempt to address these 
concerns would sufficiently reduce the risk of public nuisance. 

17. The Sub Committee also noted that the Applicant had tried to address issues in 
consultation with residents. Furthermore, during the course of the Hearing, the 
Applicant had also offered to reduce the licensing hours on Monday to Saturday 
and to not supply alcohol on Sundays. 

18. The Sub-Committee therefore considered whether or not it was necessary or 
appropriate to reject the application in its entirety. The Sub-Committee concluded 
that, with the imposition of suitable conditions and a reduction in the terminal hour 
for licensable activities, it would be possible for the Applicant to operate the 
premises in accordance with the licensing objectives. The Sub Committee sought 
to strike a balance for residents and business.

19. The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee’s decision to grant the 
premises licence as follows:

Activity Current Licence Licensing Hours

Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon – Wed 12:30 – 22:00
Thu – Sat 12:30 – 22:30
Sunday – None

20. The Sub Committee then considered the issue of conditions and concluded that it 
was necessary and appropriate to impose conditions upon the licence so as to 
address the concerns relating to public nuisance. 

1. A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the 
premises to move customers from the premises and the immediate 
vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to 
neighbours (MC15).

2. Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting that customers leave quietly (MC16).

3. There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for 
consumption off the premises (MC18).

4. The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to 
nearby residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in 
the event of complaints arising (MC19).



FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018

21. The Sub Committee also recommended that the Applicant liaise with 
Environmental Health to satisfy its conditions and prepare a full and effective 
dispersal policy as a matter of urgency.

22. The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that written 
confirmation of the decision would follow.

The meeting ended at 11.35 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
Tel. no. 020 7332 3008
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


